capital improvements. These capital improvements are discussed in the testimony of Stephen

Green. (Exhibits WHUC-T-300 and WHUC-T-301). Finally, Applicant’s operating expenses

have increased since its last rate case.

In sum, the instant rate case is designed to allow Applicant to earn a fair and reasonable

return on its prudently incurred costs for utility assets providing water, sewer and irrigation

service to its customers.

IV. PRESENT AND PROPOSED RATES

The rates currently being charged by Applicant are set forth in Exhibits WHUC Water 4,

WHUC Sewer 4 and WHUC Irrigation 4.

Applicant hereby respectfully requests that it be authorized to charge the rates set forth in

Exhibits WHUC Water 5, WHUC Sewer 5 and WHUC Irrigation 5. All of the requested rates

are greater than Applicant’s current rates. In addition to reflecting and passing through to

customers increased costs to the Applicant, the increases reflect increases in Applicant’s rate

base and a rate of return of 7.75%, as discussed in Section III. A. of the Application.

Applicant’s present and proposed rates, as well as the proposed percent increase in rates

are as follows;

WHUC Water Service:

Monthly Water Fees Present Rate Proposed Rate
Meter Charge by

Meter Size (inches)
5/8" $ 9.43 $ 18.86 100.0%
3/4" $ 9.43 $ 18.86 100.0%
1" $ 18.08 $ 36.16 100.0%
1 1/2" $ 31.70 $ 63.40 100.0%
2" $ 43.24 $ 86.48 100.0%
3" $ 86.48 $ 172.96 100.0%
4" $ 144.13 $ 288.26 100.0%
6" $ 288.28 $ 576.56 100.0%
8" $ 518.89 $ 1,037.78 100.0%
Private Water Service
by Meter Size
4" $ 144.13 $ 288.26 100.0%
6" $ 288.28 $ 576.56 100.0%
8" $ 518.89 $ 1,037.78 100.0%
Quantity Charge
per 1,000 gallons of
water consumption

$ 2.10 $ 2.3096 10.0%

WHUC Sewer Service

Monthly Sewer Fees Present Rate Proposed Rate
Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 3

Stand-by Charge
Residential -
Condo/Hotel per month
per dwelling unit

$ 12.87 $ 17.60 36.7% $ 21.44 21.8% $ 22.27 3.9%

Commercial per
connection per month

$ 30.28 $ 41.40 36.7% $ 50.45 21.8% $ 52.39 3.9%

Quantity Charge
per 1000 gallons of
domestic water
consumption

$ 2.55 $ 3.1755 24.5% $ 3.8693 21.8%
$

4.0185 3.9%

WHUC Irrigation Service

Monthly Irrigation Fees
Non-Potable Irrigation
Charge for Golf
Courses
per 1,000 gallons of
irrigation water

Present
Rate Proposed Rate

$ 0.1232 0.1902 54.4%

Power Cost Charge (“PCC”)

The PCC for Applicant’s water service includes a pump efficiency factor of 5.63 kWh

per thousand gallons, and the PCC for Applicant’s irrigation service includes a pump efficiency

factor of 0.5337 kWh per thousand gallons. WHUC proposes to revise its pump efficiency

factors to 5.5132 kWh per thousand gallons for water service and 0.4249 kWh per thousand

gallons for irrigation service to reflect the most recent changes to the cost to pump water in the

Waikoloa Water system.

V. FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND WAIVER REQUEST

In accordance with HAR §§ 6-61-86 and 6-61-87,'' Applicant hereby files and

[…]

21 Over $335K 34.0% $ 53,767 $ 145,015

22 Total Federal and State income taxes $ 175,857 $ 284,280

23 Effective Tax Rate 35.078% 36.128%
24 State 1.634% 3.224%
25 Federal 34.0000% 34.0000%

Waikoloa Resort Utilities, Inc. Dba West Hawaii Utility Company
Results of Operations for Recorded 2017 at Present and Proposed Rates

Test Year Ending December 31, 2018

Docket No. 2017-0350
Exhibit WHUC Water 9

Witness: Stout
1/1/2018

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

Residential
Non-Residential
Power Cost Charge

Total Operating Revenues

8 Labor Expenses
9 Fuel & Power
10 Chemicals
11 Materials & Supplies
12 Waste/Sludge Disposal
13 Affiliated Charges
14 Professional and Outside Services

Repairs & Maintenace
Rental Expenses

17 Insurance Expenses
18 Regulatory Expenses

General & Administrative Expenses
Customer Accounts Expenses

15
16

19
20

21 Total O&M Expenses

22 Taxes Other than Income Taxes
23 Depreciation
24 Amortization
25 Income Taxes
26 Diff. due to changing factors
27 Total Operating Expenses

28 Operating Income

29 Average Rate Base

30 Return on Rate Base

(1) (2) (3)
Pro Forma for Year Ended December 31,2017
Present Proposed Proposed

Rates Increase Rates (7.75%)
$ 1,226,140 $ 139,380 $ 1,365,520

$ 1,043,240 $ 242,769 $ 1,286,009

$ 1,651,909 $ (115,118) $ 1,536,792

$ 3,921,290 $ 267,031 $ 4,188,320

$ 428,820 $ $ 428,820

$ 1,674,459 $
-

$ 1,674,459

$ 10,837 $
-

$ 10,837

$ 936 $
-

$ 936

$
-

$
-

$
-

$ 127,731 $
-

$ 127,731

$ 4,409 $
-

$ 4,409

$ 110,665 $
.

$ 110,665

$ 5,857 $
-

$ 5,857

$ 433 $ $ 433

$ 23,403 $
_

$ 23,403

$ 49,938 $
-

$ 49,938

$ 14,230 $
-

$ 14,230

$ 2,451,718 $
-

$ 2,451,718

$ 260,149 $ $ 260,149

$ 230,487 $
-

$ 230,487

$
-

$
-

$
-

$ 366,452 $ 110,551 $ 477,003

$
-

$
-

$ 3,308,805 $ 110,551 $ 3,419,356

$ 612,484 $ 156,480 $ 768,964

$ 7,690,807 $ $ 7,690,807

7.96% 10.00%

HAWAII WATER SERVICE COMPANY
PROJECTED RATE OF RETURN

Docket No, 2017-0350
Exhibit WHUC Water 10

Witness: Stout
1/1/2018

Line
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7

PRO FORMA A VERA GE CAPITAL RA TE OF
AMOUNT RATIO EFF. RATE RETURN

Estimated Average Rate of Return 2018
Long-Term Debt $ 3,614,679
Common Stock 4,076,128

47.0%
53.0%

5.50%
9.75%

7,690,807 100.00%

2.59%
5.17%
7.75%

Docket No. 2017-0350
Exhibit WHUC Water 11

Witness: Stout
1/1/2018

Waikoloa Resort Utilities, Inc, Dba West Hawaii Utility Company
Phase-in Schedule

Test Year Ending December 31,2018

[…]

19 General & Administrative Expenses $ 53,228 $ - $ 53,228
20 Customer Accounts Expenses $ 19,332 $ ” $ 19,332

21 Total O&M Expenses $ 2,058,611 $ - $ 2,058,611

22 Taxes Other than Income Taxes $ 242,548 $ - $ 242,548
23 Depreciation $ 661,979 $ - $ 661,979
24 Amortization $ - $ - $ -
25 Income Taxes $ 13,115 $ 973,253 $ 986,367
26 Diff. due to changing factors $ - $ -
27 Total Operating Expenses $ 2,976,253 $ 973,253 $ 3,949,506

28 Operating Income $ 258,107 $ 1,377,599 $ 1,635,706

29 Average Rate Base $ 19,905,623 $ $ 19,905,623

30 Return on Rate Base 1.30% 8.22%

Docket No. 2017-0350
Exhibit WHUC Sewer 10

Witness; Stout
1/1/2018

HAWAII WATER SERVICE COMPANY
PROJECTED RATE OF RETURN

Line
No.

1
2
3
4 Estimated Average Rate of Return 2018

PRO FORMA AVERAGE CAPITAL RATE OF
AMOUNT RATIO EFF. RATE RETURN

5 Long-Term Debt
6 Common Stock
7

$ 9,355,643
10,549,980

47.0%
53.0%

5.50%
9.75%

19,905,623 100.00%

2.59%
5.17%
7.75%

Docket No. 2017-0350
Exhibit WHUC Sewer 11

Witness: Stout
1/1/2018

Line
No.

Waikoloa Resort Utilities, Inc. Dba West Hawaii Utility Company
Phase-in Schedule

Test Year Ending December 31, 2018

1 Revenue Requirement Present Rates Incremental Proposed Rates % Increase

2 No Phase-in $ 3,695,726 $ 2,046,590 $ 5,742,316 55.38%

3 Phase 1 $ 3,695,726 $ 923,932 $ 4,619,658 25.00%

4 Phase 2 $ 4,619,658 $ 923,932 $ 5,543,589 20.00%

5 Phase 3 $ 5,543,589 $ 198,727 $ 5,742,316 3.58%

'ISo eg
8 g CO §

Hr
o 3 s

Q -SLU

^ ^ ^ ss
O «3 O

>>I

I
% _
> £. E

III

I S
>-■K

'O os I
s|

s
^5-

sa.

Zj 2

£
3
C

s
O ^

<D 00 f-
eg eg (D
in eg LO
in CD o
o ■’5J- o>
CD_ CO

o o

S§
in o
r-" o) ■^8

CO eg T-
•sr eg <D
OT eg in
N-' o’
eg r>- o>
o C0_ CO

T- O) 00

eg r^

g,
m

6
«^5

g) i_
^ ^ CD
X « 6 O
£ S a H
eg CO "t m

^ g

P

§
«
isa.

«E
S
= « <J 5
^5(A

aS
a.

E

I I
15
g
£
Q.

^ ^ ^
o o o
CO CO CO

h- h-

CO CO in8S8
'It in CO

CD CO

h- -St eg
T- CO cy>
co_ w
cm' o>’ cd’

CD in

m CM h-
T- ^ o

I CM h-
■«f o 00

e-r-.cn

CM CM CO
esi CM CM
CM CM in

e- r- 00